40 years and moving forward
John R. Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor
Scott J. Nally, Director

October 18, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL
Mr. Terry Ulmer Re: Final Findings and Orders for:
Vice President violations of Ohio EPA’s air pollution
Kenton Iron Products, Inc. control laws and regulations at Kenton
347 Vine Street Iron Products’ facility located at 13917
Kenton, Ohio 43326 Vision Drive in Kenton

Dear Mr. Ulmer:

Transmitted herewith are the Final Findings and Orders (“Orders”) of the Director of
Ohio EPA concerning the above-referenced matter.

Please note that the effective date of the Orders is the date that the Orders were
entered into the Ohio EPA Director’s journal, which is the date that is stamped on the
first page of the Orders.

Compliance and Enforcement Section
Division of Air Pollution Control
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XC: Carol Hester, PIC .
John-Paulian,CO/DARPC

Carol Butler, Fiscal Office
Jennifer Jolliff, NWDO

Jim Kavalec, CO/DAPC
Marcus Glasgow, Legal Office
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*'I. JURISDICTION

These Director’s Final Findings and Orders “Orders”) are issued to Kenton Iron
Products, Inc. (“Respondent”) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio

Environmental Protection Agency (“Ohio EPA”) under Ohio Revised Code (‘ORC") §§
3704.03 and 3745.01. : 3

H. PARTIES
These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in
interest liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of Respondent or of the Facility (as
hereinafter defined) shall in any way alter Respondent’s obligations under these Orders.
ll. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all termé used in these Orders shall have the same
meaning as defined in ORC Chapter 3704 and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

IV. FINDINGS

The Director of Ohio EPA makes the following findings:

1.  Respondent owns and operates a grey and duciile iron foundry (Facility 1D#
0333010042) located at 13917 Vision Drive, in Kenton, Ohio (Hardin County).

2. In 2002, Ohio EPA discovered that Respondent had failed to obtain permits-
to-install (PTls) and permits-to-operate (PTOs) for numerous emissions units (EUs) atthis
facility, in violation OAC Rules 3745-31-02 and former 3745-35-02, and ORC §
3704.05(G). On August 17, 2006, Respondent submitted PTI applications to Ohio EPA.
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‘On June 10, 2008, Ohio EPA issued PTis 03-17447 and 03-17197 to Respondent for EU
P005 (mold making operation - Mixer VMX 1) and EU F004 (Pangborn shotblast unit). EUs

PO05 and FOO4 are “air contaminant sources,” as deﬁned in OAC Rules 3745-15-01 (C)
and . (X).

3. On July 21, 2011, Ohio EPA conducted an inspection at the facility and
determined that Respondent had permanently shut down emissions units P0O05 and F004
and replaced them with a larger capacity shotblast unit and a mold making operation (EUs
P006 and F008) without first obtaining a permit-to-install and operate (PTIO), in violation of
OAC Rule 3745-31-02 and ORC § 3704.05(G). By letter dated August 25, 2011, Ohio EPA

notified Respondent of the violations and the need to submit PTIO applications for these
emissions units within 30 days.

4, On September 23, 2011, Respondent submitted a PTIO application for EU.

F008. On October 3, 2011, Ohio EPA notified Respondent that the PTIO application was

determined to be techmcally incomplete. By letter dated December 22, 2011, Ohio EPA
notified Respondent that the PTIO application for EU FO08 was being returned based upon
the fact that Respondent had failed to address the deficiencies in the original PTIO
-application. In addition, Ohio EPA notified Respondent that it was still operating EUs P006
and F008 without a PTIO, in violation of OAC Rule 3745-31-02 and ORC § 3704.05(G).

5. On May 25, 2012, Ohio EPA: fecelved complete PTIO applications for EUs

P006 and F008. On April 11, 2013, PTIOs P0109931 and P0110117 were issued for EUs
P0O06 and F008.

6. The Director has given: consideration to, and based his determination on,
evidence relating to the technical feasibility and economic reasonableness of complying

with the following Orders and their benefits to the people of the State to be derived from
such compliance.

V. ORDERS
The Director hereby issues the following Orders:

1. Respondent shall pay the amount of six thousand two hundred and thirty-six

dollars ($6,236)-in-settlement-of-Ohio-EPA’s—claims-forcivil-penalties;-which- may be

assessed pursuant to ORC Chapter 3704. Within thirty (30) days after the effective date of

““these Orders, payment to Ohio EPA shall'be madeé by an official check made payable to

“Treasurer, State of Ohio” for five thousand dollars ($5,000) of the total amount [split to
Fund 6960 and Fund 6A10]. The official check shall be submitted to Carol Butler, or her
successor, together with a letter identifying the Respondent, to:
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Ohio EPA

Office of Fiscal Administration
50 West Town Street, Suite 700
P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

2. In lieu of paying the remaining one thousand two hundred and thirty-six
dollars ($1,236) of the civil penalty, Respondent shall, within thirty (30) days of the effective
date of these Orders, fund a Supplemental Environmental Project (“SEP”) by making a
contribution in the amount of $1,236 to the Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus Program

-Fund (Fund 5CD0). Respondent shall tender an official check made payable to “Treasurer,
State of Ohio” for $1,236. The official check shall be submitted to Carol Butler, or her

successor, together with a letter identifying the Respondent and Fund 5CDO, to the above-
stated address.

3. V‘ A copy of eachof the above checks shall be sent to Bruce Weinberg,
Environmental Manager, Enforc’ement Section, or his successor, at the following address:

.Ohio EPA ,
Division of Air Pollution Control .
50 West Town Street, Suite 700
P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

4. Should Respondent fail to fund the SEP within the required time frame
sef forth in Order 2, Respondent shall immediately pay to Ohio EPA $1,236 of the civil
penalty in accordance with the procedures in Order 1.

VI. TERMINATION

Respondent’s obligations under these Orders shall terminate upon Ohio EPA’s
receipt of the official checks required by Section V of these Orders.

VIl. OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing-in_these Orders_shall constitute_or be_construed as_a release_from any

claim, cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or

corporation, not a party to these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to,
operations by Respondent. '
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Viil. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions reqmred to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
- -accordance with-the requirements.- of -all-applicable-local--State  and-federal-laws -and--
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicable to Respondent.

IX. MODIFICATIONS

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hereto. Modifications

shall be in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journal of the Director of
Ohio EPA.

X. NOTICE

All documents required to be submitted by Respondent pursuant to these Orders
shall be addressed to:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

347 North Dunbridge Road

Bowling Green, Ohio 43402 ' L
Attn: Mark Budge o

and fo:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Air Poliution Control
50 West Town Street, Sunte 700
P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049
. Attn: Bruce Wemberg

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by
Ohio EPA.

XL-RESER ’ATIGN GF RIGHTS — 777777

- "Ohio EPA and'Respondent each reserve all rights, privileges’ and causes ofaction,
except as specifically waived in Section Xl of these Orders.
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Xll. WAIVER

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability,
and in lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically
cited in these Orders, Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees to
comply with these Orders. Compliance with these Orders shall be a full accord and
satisfaction for Respondent’s liability for the violations specifically cited herein.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions,
and service of these Orders, and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent
may have to:seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law or equity.

‘Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these
Orders are appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission,
or any court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in such appeal. In
such an event, Respondent shall continue to comply with these Orders notwithstanding

~ such appeal and intervention unless these Orders are stayed, vacated or modified.

XIill. EEFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the
Ohio EPA Director’s journal.
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Each: underSIgned representa’nve @f a; party to these Orders certn‘les th
s fully authenzed to enter intoitheseOrders: and tolegally: bmd such,,,party.w thi { eOr

‘EfGRDERED f",,‘NI AGREED

i~lh@|=e ﬁEenM~;:nanfm;entaijl =??Rr63tect?|o:n'-A;g-ency '

tzSca!ttJ Naly [/ T Daw 7
‘llrectorf’~ RSt ‘

/AGREED:

KentonironProducts, inc.
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